assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(s) New Accounting Pronouncements
Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2021:

In January 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities (GASB 84). This statement establishes
criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. An activity that meets the fiduciary
criteria of this statement should be reported in a fiduciary fund in the basic financial statements presented in a
statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. The requirements of this
statement are effective for fiscal year 2021 and must be applied retroactively to the earliest year presented. There was
no impact to beginning net position for fiscal year 2020. Balances for Metropolitan were adjusted as follows for
fiscal year 2020:

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

June 30, 2021 and 2020

36

2020 GASB 84 2020
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment adjusted
Current Assets:

Restricted cash and investments $ 519,926 $ (2,486) $ 517,440
Receivable - Interest on investments  3,551  (5)  3,546

Noncurrent Assets:
Restricted cash and investments  45,977  (3,366)  42,611

Total change in assets $ (5,857)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 109,083 $ (5) $ 109,078
Customer deposits and trust funds  11,924  (2,888)  9,036

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Customer deposits and trust funds  44,837  (2,964)  41,873

Total change in liabilities $ (5,857)

In August 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests - an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14
and No. 61. This statement modifies previous guidance for reporting a government's majority equity interest in a
legally separate organization and for reporting component units if a government acquires a 100 percent equity
interest in that component unit. The requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal year 2021 but since
Metropolitan's only component unit, MWDAFC, had no financial activity, there was no impact on previously